JOINT RESOLUTION BY AND BETWEEN THE TOWN OF GEORGETOWN, INDIANA AND THE TOWN OF LANESVILLE, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Town of Georgetown, Indiana (hereinafter referred to as "Georgetown") owns personal property, a 2004 Crown Victoria with VIN # 2FAFP71WX4X154939;

WHEREAS, Georgetown no longer needs said personal property and hereby designates it as surplus property;

WHEREAS, the Town of Lanesville, Indiana (hereinafter referred to as "Lanesville") is in need of vehicles for use by their police department;

WHEREAS, Georgetown wishes to dispose of said property and Lanesville desires to have said property;

WHEREAS, Georgetown and Lanesville find, pursuant to Indiana Code 31-1-11-8, that the transfer of said property to Lanesville is appropriate;

WHEREAS, Georgetown and Lanesville find the vehicle being marked as surplus with nominal or no value is fair and that a determination of fair market value is not required pursuant to Indiana Code 31-1-11-8;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GEORGETOWN, INDIANA AND THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LANESVILLE, INDIANA:

WHEREFORE, it is hereby considered and resolved by the Town of Georgetown, Indiana that the transfer of Georgetown's interest in the 2004 Crown Victoria with VIN # 2FAFP71WX4X154939 to Lanesville is hereby approve; and

WHEREFORE, it is hereby considered and resolved that the President of the Town of Georgetown is authorized to sign title over to Lanesville upon approval of this Resolution by all parties.

WHEREFORE, the Georgetown Police Department is hereby directed to strip the vehicle of all markings, decals and other property of the Georgetown Police Department.

{SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW ON SUBSEQUENT PAGES}

GEORGETOWN TOWN COUNCIL

Everett Pullen, Town Council President

M

Chris Loop, Town Council Vice President

N Shelly Trent, Fown Council Member

Kathy Haller, Town Council Member

-C

Billy Haller, Town Council Member

ATTESTED BY:

Julia Keibler, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer

LANESVILLE TOWN COUNCIL

Herbert L. Schneider, Town Council President

Linda L. Smith, Town Council Member

Absent Austin R. Berg, Town Council Member

Borker STED BY:

Elizabeth A. Blocker Clerk/Treasurer

Lanesville File: 02-2019-02 Joint Resolution - Police Car



Page 3 of 3